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SEYCTIEILES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors have pleasure in submiuing their report of Seychelles Public Transport Corporation together
with the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31,2009.

PRINCIPAL ACTTVITY

The Corporation operates the public transport in Seychelles.

SIGNIFICAIIT EVENT DT]RING THE YEAR

The Corporation discontinued its operations on Praslin effective February 2009.

Pursuant to reforms introduced effective November 1,2008, the Corporation ceased to receive subvention
from Government of Seychelles effective January 1,2009.
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RESULTS

Profit for the year

.Retained earnings brought forward
Retained earnings carried forward

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

SR

30,114,725,

52;,236,277.

SR'

Additions to property and equipment of SR.19.3 million during the year comprised mainly vehicles andi
equipment (2008: SR. 9.6m). There was no disposal during the year (20ds: SR 73367 atnet bookvalue).,

lProperty and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The Directors are of the opinion.
,i'fhat$e calying amounts of the assets approximate their fair value and do not require any adjustm;;f";,

r'ThelDirectors of the Corporation in office from the date of the last report to the date of this report, t;pointed
,:under Section 5 (i) of the seychelles public Transport Act,1977 werc:

veronique Laporte - chief Executive officer (as from october l, 20og)
Gilbert Morin - Chairman (as from October l, ZOO})
Idith Alexander (as from October l, 2009)

Jules Hoareau (as from October l, 2OO9)
'Veronique Herminie (as from October l, 2O0g)
Daniel Gappy - Managing Director (up to September 30,2O0g)
Olsen Vidot (up to September 30,ZO0g)
Hans Aglae (up to January 7,2009)
Jessie Esparon (up to September 30, Z0Og)
Patrick Andre (up to September 30, ZOOI)
Ronald Cafrine (up to September 30,2009)
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

DTRECTORS' REPORT (CONT'D)
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STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the overall management of the affairs of the Corporation
including its daily operations and the making of major investments and policy proposals to the Iioard of,: '
Directors for approval. .

The Board is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with Generally Accepted Accounting Standards in Seychelles and in compliance with the Seychelles Public
Transport Corporation Act, 1977. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining'
internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements ihut *" free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies
and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the clrcumstances. ThL Directors have tt""i.prui '
responsibility of safeguarding the assets, both owned by the Corporation and those that are held in *., *6 :: 

,

used by the Corporation.

The Directors consider they have met their aforesaid responsibilities.

AUDITORS

Theietiringauditors,BDoAssociates,(previouslyknownasA.J.Shah&Assooiates),areeligible.,for..e.
appointment. '

ueY,aporte Idith
ixecutive Officer Director

-'*
lDirector

Dated: August 9,2010
Victoria, Seychelles

ero

ules VerlrfquE Herminie
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

This report is made sotely to the members of Seychettes Pubtic Transport Corporation, as a body,
in terms of our engagement to conduct the audit on their behatf. Our audit work has been
undertaken so that we might state to the members those matters which we are required to state
to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the futtest extent permitted by [aw,'
we do not accept or assume responsibitity to anyone other than the members as a body, for our
audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of Seychettes Pubtic Transport Corporation set out on
pages 4 to 17 which comprise the Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2009, the lncome Statement
and the Cash Ftow Statement for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting
policies and other exptanatory notes.

Board's Responsibility for the Financial Statements , ,

As stated on page 2 of the Director's Report, the Board of Director, .r" ,urponsibte for
preparation of the financiaI statements.

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion on those financiat statements based on.our audit,'We:
conducted our audit in accordance with lnternationat Standards on Auditing. An audit.involves,
performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disctosures in. the
financiat statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, inctuding the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financiat sta{ements, whether drJe to
fraud or error. ln making these risk assessments, the auditors consider internat controls relevant ,

-to the Corporation's preparation and fair presentation of the financia[ statements in order to,
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of,
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's interna[ controts. An audit also '

inctudes evatuating the appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors as wetl as evatuating the overatl i

presentation of the financiat statements.
l

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

ln our opinion, the financiat statements on pages 4 to 17 give a true and fair view of the financia[
position of the Corporation at December 31,2009 and of its financiat performance and its cash
flows for the year then ended in accordance with the provisions of the Seychettes pubtic
Transport Act, 1977 and Generatly Accepted Accounting Standards.

the internationat 6DO network of independent member firm5

BDO is the brand name for the BDQ nefverk and for each of the BDO lientber Firms, .,1

Partlem; A,J. Shah, Sunil Shah, Jacques Pougnet and Yacoob Ramtoota
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5EYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

TNDEPENDENT AUDTTORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS (CONT'D)

Report on Other Legal Regulatory Requirements

3(a)

:-,

.i.
:l'l
illL., .

Public Enterprise (Monitoring Act), 2009
I

' I 
' ' "' ' 

' ' '

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Corporation as far as,it appearsl
from our examination of those records. l

We have obtained att the information necessary for the purpose of our audit and are,satisfied
with the information received.

Chartered Accountants

Dated: August 9,2010
Victoria, Seyche[[es

I
I

I,
1j

-'
I
I
l
I't

'i :i:

l.

.'il .l



I
I

:

i-.1

I

I

I
I
I
rl

SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

BALANCE,SHEET AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009
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Notes

SRSR
,ASSETS

, Non-current asset

Property and equipment

Current assets

Inventories
:

, Trade and other receivables

Investments

:Cash and bank balances

l,'
Assets classified as held for sale

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Financed by

Retained eamings

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabitities
Development grant

Retirement benefit obligation

Current,liabilities
Other payables

Total Iiabilities

Total equity and liabilities

6

7

8

9

421022,192

2lrog7'r405

6r7g6,l7g

14r020rgog

38r276r704
g0,lgl,0g7

30,822}345

:' l

19,497,620
'6,364,049

:13,595,614

16.606.005

--,-.,J.L_

i: ,:

.:
ri:i

r il:

.'.

"u
{,

,i;

55:053-288.

t3 2r172,596

SR 124,385,995. 85;875;633

82,351,002 , 54236;277.

10

t1

29r2741095

9,175,119

371449,213

4,595,670

l8;408,093

ll',011,927

29,419,920

t2 4,219,436

42,034,883 33;639.356

sR 124,395,895 85;875,633

These finfrtcial statements have been for issue the Board of Directors on August g,ZOLO.

Y(, e f,aporte
.-_-:---

Idith AlexanUer
Chief ecutiye Officer

:",NA*minie
Director

ti

:t:'d.
l.l
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i'Ih-e notes on pages 7 to 77 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).

atblx r-1
reh-da Bastienne
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SEYCHELLEs PUBLIC TRANSPoRT CoRPoRATI0N

'INCOME STATEMENT - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2009

Notes 2009 2008

Revenue from operations

Subvention

Other income

Staffcosts

Operating costs

Administrative expenses

Depreciation

Profit / (loss) before net finance income

Net finance income

Profit I (oss) after net finance income

,: ,'l

Foreign exchange (losses) / gains

Profit / (loss) for the year

Retained eamings brought forward

Retained earnings carried forward

136,9741173 99,704,665,

'l ' 
'r: 'r ' ::"

(42,699,898) (47,817:123)

(51,609,606) (43,603,854)

(6,743,450) (5,790,440)

(1,916,177) (1,799,252)

33,905,042 (10;306,004);

t,389,782 1.036.897

35,2941924 (9,269,107)

(5,180,099) 774.198

30,114,725 (g,4g4,g0gl

5212361277 60,731',196

sR 92,351,002 52,236,277

2(i)

z(e)

t4

l5

15

15

L6

SR

135,408,961

SR

73,077,592

;,
15,000,000

t,465,212 627.073

.;.1

t';
,rii

l7

l8

I

1

I

I

The notes onipages 7 to 17 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).
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SEYCIIELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

cAslr FLOW STATEMENT - YEAR EI\DED DECEMBER 31,2009

Notes 2008

Cash flows :from operating activities
Profit / (loss) for the year

Adjustmentsfor

,Depreciation on property and equipment
Loss on sale of properly and equipment

Net Interest

Amortisation of development grant
'Movement in provision for gratuity and compensation

Changes in working capital
- Inventories

- Trade and other receivables

- Other payables

Cash generated from / (used in) operations

Interest paid

Interest received

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from operating activities

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment
Purchase of investment
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment
Proceeds from maturity of investment
,Net cash,outflow from investing activities

Cash flow from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings
Development grant received
Net cash inflow from financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Movement in cash and cash equivalents
At January l,
Increase / (decrease)

At December 31,

8,103,019 9,399,951

SR 21,670,699 (10,117,299)

t7

SR

30,114,725

71000,293

(1,399,792)

(5,394,456)

Q,836,709)
27,4941071

(3,704,411)

803,270

366,235

24,959,165

5zg,7tg
25,426,229

(11,433352)
(14,020,909)

13,595,614

(11,958,547)

SR
l

,i. : , -. 6.'

(8,,494,909),,

. ,:,.

i.: ,ri

6,003,359

60,36,7.

(1,036,997)

(4',263,691)'

,.',,'849)8lVt

(6',ggl,g44\

.. .::,,,..,.,
Q|$76;045)
(2t;567,994):,

' 3,028,12,6 |

(10,297,960)

lri :1" l i'' '

(19,802)
, , .':769,118,..

(9,549;544),:,

(9;608;783)

'113,595,6141

13,000

-,13,224,692

.:n

*
!

.ii

'a 
.,

8,103,019

(9',966;705).'.

.:
(548,657)

9,947,60g

I6,606,005

21,670,699
SR 39,276,704

26t,723"303,

(1O,t17,2gg)

-

The notes on.pages 7 to 17 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION i:!
, =,, il:l,
. i The Corporation.is fully owned by the Government of Seychelles and'is domiciled in Seychelles.rThe.r': ,'l

, ,, , , ,registered office is located at Victoria, Seychelles and so is its principal place of business.
Ii.

I.l ,lli 2. SIGN'TFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES| -'
, ,'li

I TL-- : . ,, ",,''i The nrincipal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements:are set out :t, r
.I below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented,,ullssi otherwise,:., ,

stated. - '.

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared in accordance with Generally
. Accepted Accounting Standards in Seychelles under the historical cost convention.

All, property and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes
expenditurethatisdirectlyattributabletotheacquisitionoftheitems.

i lu_bseguent 
costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset as

i uppropriate, only when it is probable that future eionomic benefits ursori"t"d *ith the item *iiiti"*l to the Corporation and the 
"oit 

of the item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method to write offthe cost of the assets tothoirrcsihual . .
values over their estimated useful lives as follows: i,:

7
NOTES TO TITE FINAIICIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2009

Leasehold Buildings
Furniture & Equipment
Vehicles & Engines

Land is not depreciated.

%

10-50
14]29 - 20

'l!r.
I

I

lr
i
I

,l
,i: ,;i. ,

t, .t: l

,:,1 '', 
l,

I
I

l

The assets'residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted ifrappropriate, at the end of each 
l

balance sheet date.

' Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by comparing pro.r.dsllwith
carrying amount and are included in the income statement.

_.'. 
l, ir' , 

t 
, :,,. .,..' ti,

I I l' 
"'': 

l

' ,Inventories comprising of technical spares, operating supplies and cbnsumabler, *r,rffituflbdiilj- 4.

are measured on moving weighted average basis. 
EL vvrt qrs. 

.i
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINAIICIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2OO9

I I .. ,i

(c) Inventories (contrd)
:

l

' Provisions for obsolete inventories are based on the managementls appraisal of inventories,, Obsolete.
. , items of inventories are written off against the provision when identified, and which in the.opinion of'

(d) :Financial instruments , :

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the Corporation's balance sheet when the Coryoiation
has become aparty to the contractualprovisions of the instrument.

TheCorporation,saccountingpoliciesinrespectofthemainfinincialinstrumentsaresetout:bel6w.

(i) Investments i 
'

Investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed
maturities that the Corporation has the positive intention and ability to hold ,; ;;;6.

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value less any provision lfor
impairment' A provision for impairment of trade and other receivables is established when there
is objective evidencethat the Corporation will not be able to collect all amounts due accordingio
the original terms of the receivables. The amount of provision is recognised in'the 'iroo'*"
statement.

The amount of provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present
value of estimated future cash flows.

(iii) Other payables

other payables are stated at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method.

(iv) Borrowings

costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated aiamortiseJ d;i;ftiir"r"r..,between,
' \", proceeds (net of transaction costsjana ine ..arrnpiion value is recognised-i, ti; 1ir""iri.statementovertheperiodoftheborrowingsusingtheefiectiveinterest,"ti,oo.

^t::n 
and cash equivalents include cash in hand and cashrat banks reduced by bank bveri'i1,6;,iif 

i

any.

.i
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SEYCHELTES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

lNOfrS,fO THE FINAI\CIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENI)ED DECEMBER 31, 2009

2.''STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)
.

(")i lR"tir"ment benefit obligation ' , ','il ,: . ,'l

., '.

' , ill"Corporation provides for gratuity and compensation for length of service,as per the regulationstof, ,, -, ,

I As per Circular No.6 of 2006, effective from January Lst,2007, employees:of the public enterpiises ,

I :, ',:"1 .', f, . "',,',., Provision is made on a yearly basis for this liability by charging the income statement and,reversed ifr, ;,,

, the employee leaves the Corporation before completing first 5 years or thereafter at the interval: of thel r r

next 5 years.

.'Conpensation r . , 
',, 

,,1',. , I -r, 'i, ,' ,

The amendments to the Seychelles Employment Act in the year 1999 entitle an employeerone,day'$ .'
lwage for each completed month of service. The Corporation accrues this liability on a curent basis
,and carries it to a provision account for payments to be made as and when they occur.

(f) Foreign currencies ,

Items included in the financial statements are measured using Seychelles Rupee, the currency of the
primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functional currency'!). The:financial
statements of the Corporation are presented in Seychelles Rupees, which is the Corporation's
functional and presentation currency.

Transactions and balances

. lForeign curency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates,
'prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and lossis resulting dom the,

, 'settlernTl :f such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monJtary assets

, and,liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

, ,No1-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the l

Non-monetary items that are measure d at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the,
exchange rates at the date the fair value was determined. - '-a ----

This represents revenue grants received from the dovernment of Seycheilesito subsidise the public ,

transport. The corporation ceased to receive subvention effective January l, ZO0g.

',J.'
.-:*

rI
:J,!

'1
I
s

-'ij
. t,t ,.
:, ii''

, rri
l.r.l'

I
'i!

.t.,

'l:' : 
'

1.t'
il l,

Development grant received from the Government of Seychelles
equipment is treated as deferred income by crediting development
liability in the balance sheet.

for acquilition'of' piopeff, ina
grant, reflected as non current
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NOTES TO,THE tr'INAIICIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER,3I,i:2009

2. SIGNTFICANT ACCOUNTTNG POLICTES (CONT'D)

Depreciation calculated on such assets is released from development grant and credited to depreciation
charge in the income statement until those assets are fully depreciated.

, , :In'the event that properry and equipment acquired from development grant are disposed off before
they are fully depreciated, the carrying amount of such asset is reversed to the development grant and
gain or loss, if any, are recognised to the income statement.

I Revenue comprises sale of bus tickets and the fair value for the sale of services, netiof rebates and
discounts.

Sales of bus tickets are recognised on a cash basis whereas sales of services are recognised in the
accounting year in which the services are rendered (by reference to completion of the specific
transaction assessed on the basis ofthe actual service provided as a proportion oftotal services to be
provided).

Other revenues earned by the Corporation are recognised on the following basis:

' Interest income - on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

0) Impairment

' Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually'for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or,
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment
loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable

";:illrourt. The recoverable amount is the higher of an aiset's fair value less costs to sell.and value in
use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levelsrfor which,there
are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

,' ::;.

, ,, rThe Corporation is exempt from taxation as per paragraph I of the Second Schedule to The Business
Tax Act 1987 and Business Tax Act 2009.

(l) Provisions

, ,Pr'wisions are recognised when the Corporation has a present or 
"onrt 

u"tir" obligation as a result of i

, , past,events.; 
-i,t 

is probable that an outflow of resourcgs that can be reliably estimated will.be,requiredlto,

1'0,

j
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NOTES,TO Tr{E FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED UnCnnAnrn 31,'2009
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TNVANCTN.L RISK MANAGEMENT :

Financial risks factors

The Corporation's activity exposes it to a variety of financial risks, including:
risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk.

credit risk, liquidity

l

(a) Credit risk

: Th. Corporation's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade'receivables.-,The amounts)pr"seni.dl

, .,in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful receivables, estimated by'the Corporation's
management based on experience and the current economic environment.

fhe Corporation has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over. a large,l
'number of counterparties and customers. The Corporation has policies in place to ensure that sales of
services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

(b) Liquidity risk

i .-'' r-
The Corporation manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of'funding
through an adequate amount of credit facilities as applicable. The Corporation is not significantly
exposed to liquidity risk.

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Coqporation is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising mainly on purchases from foreign
suppliers and billing of certain customers in foreign currency.

(d) Interest rate risk

The Corporation does not have any significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities and it's: income
and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The
Corporation is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

4.r CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AllD JUDGEMENTS : , . : ' ,

,, ll I , ',.
l'Estimates:,and judgements are continuously evaluated unJ ur" based'on,hist icatleiperien"!tinUl;'111gr
, factors, including expectations of future events that are 'believed to be reasinable under the
.circumstances.

The Corporation makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. However, in i=tre financiaj
statements, there were no estimates and assumptions that had a significant,riskrof causing i material',adjustmenttothecarryingamountsofassetsandliabilitieswithinthenextfinancial.year'

iJ
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INVENTORIES

Vehicle spares

' 
' ,,''Corrrmables, loose tools and operating supplies

Transfer to assets classified as held for sale (note 13)

Provision for obsolete inventories (note (a) below)

.',.'
(a) ;Movements in provision for obsolete inventories is as follows:

At January 1,

Charge / (credit) for the year

At December 31,

7, TRADE A}[D OTIIER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables

Prepayments to overseas suppliers
Receivables in respect of cash defalcation

Provision for credit impairment (note (b) below)

Deposits, advances and prepayments

.At.January 1,

. Credit charge for the year
At December 31,

SR

15,993,979"

3,119,973
: i ,.,.

19,1,13;8511

Q,321,6g7) .,, $nA,ZS'tlt
sR 21,097,405 18,487,620

626231
1,695,456

666;702

SR 2r32l16g7

SR

21340,851
3,172,967

'(1,094,626)

23,419,092

24082009

SRSR

31945,952

1,297,930

505,937

3"356,076

1",963,361

:441-488

SR

5r749,glg
(1,066,045)

4,693,774

2,112,405

6,796,179

5,760,925

. (720,243)

5,040,692
- l;323,367",,.

,

L

i.

I

, ,:i

I

J

I

I
,

)

I

r,ThercarryinS.amounts of trade and other receivables approximate their fair valuer

Movement on t}re provision for credit impairment is as follows:

2009

Rs. :,
720,243

:3i45,802

SR 1,066,045 i720;243

' 626,231
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,SEYCI{ELLESIPUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2OO9

l4

j

i

8. .IIIVESTMENTS

Investments in money market

SR

14,020,909

,The investments earn interest at the rate of 12.75yo, mature in less than one year and

l

9. CASHAND CASHEQUTVALENTS
2009

SR

12,000

38,264,704
SR 38,276,704

10. DEVELOPMENT GRANT

20082009

SR
'' llri '.. L3i;595,61+:

-

were neither past

SR

13,000
:16,5g3,005 

'

16,606,005

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

At January 1,

Grant received during the year

Net book value of assets disposed originally acquired

, Irom grant
,,.rRelease to income statement

- Uperatrng costs

- Depreciation charge (note l6)
At December 31,

11. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION

Retirement,benefits comprise grat.iry and length of service
employees under the Seychelles Employment Act.

At January 1,

Charge to income statement

Paid during the year

At December 31,

compensation payable on retirement of

,, 2009,: ' , ' ,,-. 2008, .,
SR ,,

l.1r0l7,,gL7

(450,819)

10,561,009
. (2,3g5,gg0)

sR 9,175,119

2009

SR
18,40g,0g3

16,260,459
l2;7,24,16;6

SR

9,94V,609
34,668,551

(3I0,340)
.(5,094,116)

sR 29,2V4,095

22,671,774

(59,574)

(4tp04tr07),

19,409,093

sR,.,
10;1,62,A10

3,997,75'9.

14,149"769,

,: (3,137,941)i
lI',071,,827,
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.. rt ,,,,i..NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR EIYDED DECEMBER 3I,2OO9
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12: OTHER PAYABTES

,Other payables and accruals

Advances received

13. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Effective February 2009, the Corporation discontinued
' assets classified as held for sale are as follows:

Equipment
Inventories

14. OTHER INCOME

Advertising income
Income from repairs
Rental income

Sundry income

15. EXPENSESBYNATURE

Cost of inventories
Employee benefit expense (note l9)
Repairs and maintenance

'Office expenses

Other expenses

Analysed as:
- Staff costs

'Operating costs

- Administrative costs

2009

SR

:

3,I33,507
1,452,163

SR 4,595,670

its operations on Praslin. As 'a result,to this,

2009

SR

L477,970
1,094162:,6

sR 2,172,596

2009 2008

2008

SR

3t,Ol7,A2i
, , ,I;202,0t2'

_: 421e, 6

SR

400,000

168,439

343,725
553,049

SR

t'6335A
'108;000

355,723

,t

I

SR 1,4651212 627"073,

.2008'

t.

50,012,063

1,597,542

21327,395
' 41422,066

SR

47,9.17,12i3

43,603,g54

5;790,440

42,699,ggg

51,609,606

61743,450

sR_ 101,052,95

2009

SR

4tt,833,572

4'7i817;lZ3
'|i,7,70292,

, 1"729,22:,7:

.. ,, t4,,0t67,,2'19',

97.211.417

I

97';211,417
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SEYCIIELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDEI)
l6

DECEMBER 31,2009

16. DEPRECIATION

Depreciation charge for the year (note 5)

Release from development grant (note l0)
' Net charge to Income Statement

17. NET FINANCE INCOME

Interest income

Interest expense

18. PROFTT/(LOSS) FOR TrrE YEAR

(a) Profit I (loss) for the year is arrived at after
Crediting:
Development grant released during the year
Provision for obsolete inventories - credit (note 6)

and (charging):
,Depreciation (note 5 & 16)
:,,Auditor's remuneration

, ''rProvision for obsolete inventories - charge (note 6)

, ,Provision,for credit impairement (note 7)
, ,' Employee benefit expense (note 19)

i9r 'BItrortroyEE'BENnFrt ExpENsE :

Salaries and wages

Gratuity & compensation

Other staff costs

20. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(61,72s) (19,802)
sR l,3gg,7g2 1,036,997

2009

2009, 2oos

SR

7,0oor2g3
(5,084,116)

sR l,916,177

2009

SR

6,003,359

(4,204,107)

1,799,252

2008

SR

1,451,507

SR

1,,056,699

2008

SRSR

5,3940456

7,000,293

1471063

1,695,456

345,902
42,699,ggg

4,204,107

40,471

6;003;359,,

147"063

.

,270,1.15,
,47.817:tls,,

2009,:
.".r;.

r,',, 2008

SR
35,039;618

7,065,414
(814,853)

lr40g,71g
sR 42,699,g9g

SR.

35.,049,43'6

7;269;050

3,997,759
, L"5ll,,g7g'

--_:

There were no contingent liabilities as at December 3 l, 2009 (200g: Nil).



,il

{

't7
.I
il

:SEYCITf,LLES.PTIBLIC:TRANSiORT CORPONATTON 
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Nofrs ro rHE FrNaNcrar, sTATEMENTs - yrhn'rnrbBn pncrMBtR 3r, 2009
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I ii1.,,

2I:' CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Approved but not contracted (From 2007 to2010):
Property development

GPRS equipment with float units
Other equipment

Buses

22.IFINANCIAL SUMMARY

Surplus / (deficit) from operations

Subvention

Surplus / (deficit) for the year
Accumulated surplus brought forward
Accumulated surplus carried forwarrsR

Capital Grant

- 14,500;000

- 5,000,000
9,926,000 5,000;000

25,727,000 10,000,000

2009 ,2009

SRSR

20082009 2007 2006 200s

"t!
i

I
J

sR'000 sR'000 sR'000 sR'000 sitrOO

30,115 (23,495) (10,182) (4,485) (1,.945)

30,115 (9,495) 4,g1g 14,743 4,171

2?-,?t=u_ 
6_9,731 15,913 . 41,170 ,., 36,993.,,

82,351 52,236 60,731 55.913 - --m

sR 29,274 18.409 12.724
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INCOMEIANDIEXPENDITURE ACCOUNT,. YTAN NDTDIUEcUTT,TBEn:sT, zooq. ,' . 
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.

2409 2008

Income

Income from operations

Subvention and charge ofcapital grant

Interest income

Sundry income

SR

135,409,961

5,084,116

1,390,054

1,536,665

SR

.:

'73i077,592
l\

19,204,107
gg5,gl2

6g7,g6d

143,409,796 93,965,471

Expenditure:

Staffrelated expenses

Operating expenses

Repairs and maintenance

Administrative expenses

Legal and professional fees

Advertising and promotion expenses
'Net foreign exchange loss / (gain)
Interest expenses

Depreciation

Loss on disposal,of property, plant and equipment
Bad debts provision / write offs
Total expenditure

ri'.:r. tr. .,1 -.. ::
Surplus / (toss) for the year

42,699,ggg

50,012,063

1,5971542

5,663,239

473,989

324,970

5,1go,0gg

61,725

7,ooo,2g3

,,, , . 
'.281.1353

47,;8,17,123

4l,;833,57'2

1,770,232.
, 4:,907,694

483',8i24

729,014,

(774,r98)
, tg,g02
'6,003,359

, 793,,

i :,,,i27O\lLs.,,i

l;ts,295,,071 . ' :l'02,460;3:80..1'

' .,t..r..,l .,',.':,'

(8;494,909'),

--

30;114,725


